

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BAILEY JACKSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S139103

Riverside County Superior Court Case No. RIF97839
The Honorable Patrick F. Magers, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TAMI FALKENSTEIN HENNICK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 222542
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2274
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Tami.Hennick@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 27 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. May 2001 disappearance of Geraldine Myers.....	3
B. Investigation of Ms. Meyers' home.....	5
C. Recovery of Ms. Meyers' car	7
D. June 2001 attack on elderly woman three blocks from Ms. Meyers' home	8
E. Jackson's arrest.....	10
F. Jackson's confession.....	11
G. Subsequent investigation	13
H. Defense	16
Penalty Phase	17
A. Evidence in aggravation	17
B. Evidence in mitigation.....	18
Argument	18
I. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying Jackson's motion to sever the counts relating to Ms. Myers from the counts relating to Ms. Mason because the evidence was cross-admissible.....	18
II. The court properly admitted the dog scent evidence	27
A. Proceedings below regarding admissibility of dog trailing evidence.....	28
B. The court properly determined a <i>Kelly</i> hearing was unnecessary prior to admission of the dog trailing evidence.....	31
1. Deputy Webb and Maggie's Qualifications.....	40
2. Expert testimony regarding evidence of scent identification.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The dog trailing evidence was not testimonial in nature and its admission did not violate Jackson's sixth amendment rights	45
D. The court correctly ruled an Evidence Code section 402 hearing was unnecessary	47
E. The court properly denied Jackson's request to exclude the manila envelope, ruling that the effect of ninhydrin, if any, was a question for the jury	48
F. Dr. Harvey's expert opinion was based on information reasonably relied upon by experts in her field and was properly admitted	52
G. Admission of the dog trailing evidence did not violate Jackson's constitutional rights	55
III. The trial court properly overruled counsel's objection to the admission of pictures of the bloodhound that trailed Jackson's scent and denied Jackson's new trial motion regarding juror discussions with the prosecution's expert about a different dog	57
A. The photograph of the bloodhound that trailed Jackson's scent was relevant and properly admitted to support Deputy Webb's testimony	57
B. The court properly denied counsel's request for a mistrial	59
C. The court properly allowed Deputy Webb to testify that dogs are colorblind	63
D. CALJIC No. 2.16 was sufficient to instruct the jury with regard to the dog trailing evidence.....	64
IV. The court properly denied Jackson's motion to suppress his statements to police	71
V. The court properly admitted the evidence of an experiment conducted by criminalist Mark Traughber	78

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VI. The court properly instructed the jury that it must find Jackson formed the intent to steal prior to killing Ms. Myers, and substantial evidence supports the jury's findings that he did so	81
A. The jury was properly instructed on intent to steal	81
B. Sufficient evidence supports the robbery conviction and robbery special circumstance	83
VII. The robbery special circumstance allegations does not violate the eighth amendment.....	84
VIII. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct in his guilt phase closing argument.....	86
IX. The trial court had no duty to instruct the jury with CALJIC No. 2.50 absent a request	91
X. The jury was properly instructed that it had to find Jackson knew Ms. Mason was alive but unconscious when he assaulted her as charged in count 10	94
XI. Jackson received a fair trial	97
XII. Calculation of Jackson's determinate sentences	98
Penalty phase arguments.....	100
I. A penalty phase retrial after a jury is unable to reach a verdict is constitutional.....	100
II. The trial court properly conducted voir dire and impaneled two impartial juries	102
III. The court properly admitted Jackson's statements to investigators	114
IV. The court properly admitted the dog-scent evidence.....	115
A. Dr. Harvey's testimony was properly admitted in the penalty phase for the same reasons it was properly admitted in the guilt phase trial.....	116

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. The trial court properly allowed Sergeant Johnson to testify that he was not aware of any other homicide cases in which the victim matched the description of Ms. Myers	120
VI. The prosecutor’s penalty phase closing argument was proper	122
VII. The court properly instructed the jury at the penalty phase retrial	131
VIII. Even without Jackson’s robbery conviction and robbery special circumstance true finding, the jury’s recommendation of death would be the same.....	137
IX. California’s death penalty law is constitutional.....	138
A. The application of Penal Code section 190.3 factor (a) did not violate Jackson’s constitutional rights	139
B. The application of Penal Code section 190.3 factor (b) did not violate Jackson’s constitutional rights	139
C. Factor (c) of section 190.3 provides adequate guidance and is constitutional.....	140
D. Consideration of defendant’s age is constitutional.....	140
E. CALJIC No. 8.85 adequately and correctly instructs the jury on the penalty phase sentencing factors	140
F. California’s capital punishment statute adequately narrows the class of eligible offenders	141
G. There is no constitutionally required burden of proof at the penalty phase	142
H. The absence of written findings as to mitigating and aggravating factors is constitutional	143

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. The instructions are not unconstitutional for failing to inform jury that if circumstances in mitigation outweigh those in aggravation, it must impose life without possibility of parole	143
J. CALJIC No. 8.88 is not impermissibly vague for using the phrase “so substantial”	144
K. Inter-case proportionality review is not constitutionally mandated	144
L. Disparate sentence review is not required in capital cases	144
M. California’s death penalty statute does not violate the international covenant on civil and political rights and prevailing civilized norms	145
N. Jackson’s punishment is commensurate with his crimes	145
O. There are no constitutional errors to cumulate	145
X. Jackson has not established cumulative error	146
Conclusion	146

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcala v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1205	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. [131 S. Ct. 2705]	46
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 [105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231]	129, 130
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	130
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 177]	45, 46, 120
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 587 [113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469]	31
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [165 L. Ed. 2d 224, 126 S. Ct. 2266]	46
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 [101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378]	71
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [116 L. Ed. 2d 385, 112 S. Ct. 475]	55
<i>Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 632	21
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1023) 293 Fed. 1013	31
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	103
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97	61, 62

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305, [129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314]	46
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436, [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]	passim
<i>Neal v. State of California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11	99
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039 [103 S.Ct. 2830, 77 L.Ed.2d 405]	72, 76, 77
<i>People v. Abel</i> (2010) 53 Cal. 4th 891	90, 91, 126
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	71, 146
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	71, 145
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	85
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	22, 23
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	22, 23
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144	139
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	137
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919	21
<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	68
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	93
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	passim

<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	32, 54
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	125
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	88, 124
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	21, 77
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	139, 141, 142
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	145
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	86, 130
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 836	144
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	139, 140, 142
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	134
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	111
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal. 4th 145	84
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1215	105
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	111
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 879	112
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	128

<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal. 4th 629	48
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	83, 86, 91, 122
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	23, 104, 144
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	128
<i>People v. Collie</i> (1981) 30 Cal. 3d 43	93
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175	129, 130
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	61
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010)50 Cal.4th 401	62, 130, 137
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 905	passim
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	86, 91
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal. 4th 83	59
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	97
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	102
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	142
<i>People v. DeSantis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1198	134, 135
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	141

<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	145
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 110	146
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 389	24
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	55
<i>People v. Famalaro</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1	141
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	144
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	86
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	123
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal 4th 605	54
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 403	passim
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894	passim
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254	145
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234	136
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	122, 123
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	102
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789	88, 124

<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379	138
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	145
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	22
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	134
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	139
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	82, 83
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946	59
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 635	83
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	93, 124
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1098	61, 62
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	142
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	58, 82, 84
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662	125, 128, 143
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 900	111
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	83
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346	78, 144

<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98	100, 130
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	passim
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	84
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	21, 140
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	99
<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1984) 8 Cal.4th 587	32, 39
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620	66, 88
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	125, 128
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99	84, 90, 126
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	139, 140
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	136, 137
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	46
<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259	22
<i>People v. Malgren</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 234	passim
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	21
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1	84

<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	85
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	54
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351	33
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	143
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	143, 145
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	139
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	33
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	22
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	128
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772	passim
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 877	54
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	141, 145
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	145
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 574	144
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	22
<i>People v. Najera</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1132	66, 69

<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398.....	22
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	21
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 622.....	99
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 891.....	93
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395.....	145
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	55
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229.....	126
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302.....	141
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	134, 142, 143
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398.....	23, 24
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133.....	64, 114
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745.....	83
<i>People v. Reilly</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 421.....	83
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592.....	121
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	48, 51
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238.....	33

<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	122
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228	142
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	142, 144
<i>People v. San Nicholas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	72, 141
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	140
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1	58
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	138
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	128
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	141
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 759	passim
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72	137
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	85, 88, 143, 144
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635	143, 144
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	102, 103, 104
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	62

<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2000) 43 Cal.4th 268.....	141
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47.....	33
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	104, 110
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	72, 77, 104
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032.....	81
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186.....	142, 145
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	55, 59, 64, 70
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652.....	80, 88, 123, 141
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1.....	105
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	48
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584.....	139
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 379.....	passim
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	97
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082.....	111, 123
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327.....	82, 83, 104
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929.....	62

<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 147 [106 S.Ct. 1749, 90 L.Ed.2d 123]	101
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 [104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29]	144
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556]	142
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 101 [123 S.Ct. 732, 154 L.Ed.2d 588]	101
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750]	134, 140, 143
<i>United States v. Perez</i> (1824) 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 579 [6 L.Ed. 165]	102

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 223.....	103
------------------------------------	-----

Evidence Code

§ 312.....	66
§ 352.....	52, 57, 120, 121
§ 402.....	passim
§ 402, subd. (c).....	48
§ 403.....	47
§ 451 (a).....	134
§ 457.....	134
§ 700, et. seq.	47
§ 702, subd. (a.).....	121
§ 720, subd. (a).....	63
§ 801, subd. (b)	54
§ 1101, subd. (b)	19

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a).....	1
§ 190.2, subd. (a), (17)(A) & (G).....	1
§ 190.3.....	passim
§ 190.4, subd. (b)	101
§ 206.....	1
§ 211.....	81

§ 212.5, subd. (a).....	1
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	1
§ 288a, subd. (c)(2).....	1
§ 289.....	94
§ 459.....	1
§ 654.....	98, 99
§ 654, subd. (a).....	99
§ 664.....	1
§ 667.5, subd. (a).....	2
§ 667.5, subd. (b).....	2
§ 667.61.....	99, 100
§ 667.61, subd. (c).....	2
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(3).....	2
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(4).....	2
§ 667.61, subd. (g).....	100
§ 667, subd. (c), (d)(2), (e)(2)(A).....	2
§ 954.....	20, 21, 23, 27
§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(A).....	2
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8).....	1
§ 1239, subd. (b).....	2
§ 12022.7, subd. (c).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment.....	45, 46, 88, 124
Eighth Amendment.....	84, 85, 102, 141
Fourteenth Amendment.....	86, 94, 122, 139

California Constitution.....	102
Article I, § 30, subdivision (a).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC

No. 1.00.....	97
No. 1.02.....	130
No. 2.00.....	133
No. 2.01.....	132, 136
No. 2.15.....	69
No. 2.16.....	passim
No. 2.50.....	91, 93
No. 2.71.....	136
No. 2.90.....	135, 136
No. 3.31.....	82
No. 8.21.....	82
No. 8.81.17.....	81, 82
No. 8.85.....	140, 141
No. 8.88.....	144
No. 8.91.17.....	82
No. 9.40.....	82
No. 9.40.2.....	82
No. 10.33.....	94, 95
